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1.1 Change Record 
 

Date Author Version Change Detail 
12/01/2024 SI Test Team 1.0 First issue 
    

    

 
1.2 Reviewers 

 
Reviewer Role 

  
  



   
 

2 INTRODUCTION 
 

These are the release notes for the MHHS System Integration Testing Functional Test Scenarios and Test cases. 

The release notes provide a complete inventory of files that form the current baseline, as well as candidate files for 
additions to the baseline which are subject to industry approval. 

 

3 OVERVIEW 
 

This document communicates the current inventory of SIT Functional Test artefacts that align with MHHS Design Interim 
Release 5.2. 
 
It identifies files: 
1. Issued to the SITWG and subject to review 
2. Recommended for TMAG approval by SITWG 
3. Approved (by TMAG) and baselined 
4. Hotfixes applied to files in category 2 and 3 above 



   
 

4 Themes 1-5 Baselined Artefacts 
 
The following table contains a list and versions of test scenarios and cases that were approved at TMAG (20-Dec). 

The files have had hotfixes applied to them; however, the baselined content is visible in the redlined files referenced 
below. 

 
Theme Scenario File Version 

1 - New Connections MHHS-DEL1757 SITFTS-0050 New Connection  v0.3 (redlined) 

1 - New Connections MHHS-DEL1758 SITFTS 0060 New Connection MS DS Delay v0.3 (redlined) 

1 - New Connections MHHS-DEL1759 SITFTS-0090 New Connection MS Change Re-Submit v0.3 (redlined) 

2 - Change of Registration MHHS-DEL1806 SITFTS-0100 REG Change Cust Appt MS v0.1 (redlined) 

2 - Change of Registration MHHS-DEL1805 SITFTS-0180 REG Change Cust Appt DS v0.1 (redlined) 

2 - Change of Registration MHHS-DEL1762 SITFTS-0920 REG UPD MPL Address GSP Group ID v0.1 (redlined) 

2 - Change of Registration MHHS-DEL1763 SITFTS-0930 REG UPD Consent Granularity v0.2 (redlined) 

2 - Change of Registration MHHS-DEL1764 SITFTS-0940 REG UPD Domestic Premise Indicator v0.2 (redlined) 

2 - Change of Registration MHHS-DEL1765 SITFTS-0950 REG UPD DUOS Tariff ID v0.1 (redlined) 

2 - Change of Registration MHHS-DEL1766 SITFTS-0960 REG UPD Related v0.3 (redlined) 

2 - Change of Registration MHHS-DEL1767 SITFTS-0965 REG UPD Related Rejection v0.1 (redlined) 

2 - Change of Registration MHHS-DEL1768 SITFTS-0970 REG UPD Energy Direction v0.2 (redlined) 

2 - Change of Registration MHHS-DEL1769 SITFTS-0980 REG UPD Metered Indicator v0.3 (redlined) 

2 - Change of Registration MHHS-DEL1770 SITFTS-0990 REG UPD SMSO v0.2 (redlined) 

2 - Change of Registration MHHS-DEL1771 SITFTS-0995 REG UPD IHD v0.2 (redlined) 

2 - Change of Registration MHHS-DEL1772 SITFTS-1000 REG UPD Linked v0.1 (redlined) 

2 - Change of Registration MHHS-DEL1773 SITFTS-1005 REG UPD Linked Rejection v0.1 (redlined) 

2 - Change of Registration MHHS-DEL1774 SITFTS-1010 REG UPD Legacy Info v0.2 (redlined) 

2 - Change of Registration MHHS-DEL1775 SITFTS-1020 REG DCC Enrolment v0.1 (redlined) 

3 - Change of Supplier MHHS-DEL1813 SITFTS-0010 COS v0.3 (redlined) 

3 - Change of Supplier MHHS-DEL1814 SITFTS-0020 COS DS Change v0.3 (redlined) 

3 - Change of Supplier MHHS-DEL1815 SITFTS-0025 DS Change Linked Diff Suppliers v0.3 (redlined) 

3 - Change of Supplier MHHS-DEL1816 SITFTS-0030 COS MS Change v0.3 (redlined) 

3 - Change of Supplier MHHS-DEL1817 SITFTS-0035 COS DS Change Est Read v0.2 (redlined) 

3 - Change of Supplier MHHS-DEL1818 SITFTS-0040 COS MS DS Change v0.3 (redlined) 

3 - Change of Supplier MHHS-DEL1819 SITFTS-0045 COS MS DS Change Lapsed Appointments v0.2 (redlined) 

3 - Change of Supplier MHHS-DEL1820 SITFTS-0095 COS MS DS Change Switch Cancel v0.3 (redlined) 

4 - Change of Data  MHHS-DEL1799 SITFTS-0130 DS Change v0.1 (redlined) 

4 - Change of Data  MHHS-DEL1800 SITFTS-0135 DS Change Multiple Appts v0.3 (redlined) 

4 - Change of Data  MHHS-DEL1801 SITFTS-0140 DS Changes with Rejections v0.3 (redlined) 

4 - Change of Data  MHHS-DEL1802 SITFTS-0150 DS Change Linked MPANs Scenario 1 v0.2 (redlined) 

4 - Change of Data  MHHS-DEL1803 SITFTS-0160 DS Change with Rejections and Lapsed v0.1 (redlined) 

4 - Change of Data  MHHS-DEL1804 SITFTS-0170 DS Change Linked MPANs Scenario 2 v0.2 (redlined) 

4 - Shared Steps Data MHHS-DEL1822 SITFTC-Change of DS Advanced Linked- v0.3 (redlined) 

4 - Shared Steps Data MHHS-DEL1823 SITFTC-Change of DS Advanced Related v0.3 (redlined) 

4 - Shared Steps Data MHHS-DEL1824 SITFTC-Change of DS Advanced Single v0.3 (redlined) 

4 - Shared Steps Data MHHS-DEL1825 SITFTC-Change of DS Smart Linked v0.3 (redlined) 

4 - Shared Steps Data MHHS-DEL1826 SITFTC-Change of DS Smart Related v0.3 (redlined) 

4 - Shared Steps Data MHHS-DEL1827 SITFTC-Change of DS Smart Single v0.3 (redlined) 



   
 

Theme Scenario File Version 

4 - Shared Steps Data MHHS-DEL1828 SITFTC-Change of DS Traditional Linked- v0.3 (redlined) 

4 - Shared Steps Data MHHS-DEL1829 SITFTC-Change of DS Traditional Related- v0.3 (redlined) 

4 - Shared Steps Data MHHS-DEL1830 SITFTC-Change of DS Traditional Single v0.3 (redlined) 

4 - Shared Steps Data MHHS-DEL1831 SITFTC-Change of DS Unmetered Single v0.3 (redlined) 

4 - Shared Steps Data MHHS-DEL2017 SITFTC-Change of DS Advanced Related Multiple  v0.3 (redlined) 

4 - Shared Steps Data MHHS-DEL2018 SITFTC-Change of DS Smart Related Multiple  v0.2 (redlined) 

4 - Shared Steps Data MHHS-DEL2019 SITFTC-Change of DS Traditional Related Multiple  v0.2 (redlined) 

5 - Change of Metering MHHS-DEL1807 SITFTS-0105 MS Change during COS v0.2 (redlined) 

5 - Change of Metering MHHS-DEL1808 SITFTS-0110 MS Change v0.1 (redlined) 

5 - Change of Metering MHHS-DEL1809 SITFTS-0115 MS Change with old MS Meter Update v0.1 (redlined) 

5 - Change of Metering MHHS-DEL1810 SITFTS-0120 MS DS Change v0.1 (redlined) 

5 - Change of Metering MHHS-DEL1811 SITFTS-0190 MS DS Appointment Change v0.1 (redlined) 

5 - Change of Metering MHHS-DEL1812 SITFTS-0200 MS DS Appointment Change Rejection v0.1 (redlined) 

5 - Shared Steps Metering MHHS-DEL1832 SITFTC-Change of MS Advanced Linked- v0.3 (redlined) 

5 - Shared Steps Metering MHHS-DEL1833 SITFTC-Change of MS Advanced Related- v0.3 (redlined) 

5 - Shared Steps Metering MHHS-DEL1834 SITFTC-Change of MS Advanced Single- v0.3 (redlined) 

5 - Shared Steps Metering MHHS-DEL1835 SITFTC-Change of MS Smart Linked- v0.3 (redlined) 

5 - Shared Steps Metering MHHS-DEL1836 SITFTC-Change of MS Smart Related v0.3 (redlined) 

5 - Shared Steps Metering MHHS-DEL1837 SITFTC-Change of MS Smart Single- v0.3 (redlined) 

5 - Shared Steps Metering MHHS-DEL1838 SITFTC-Change of MS Traditional Linked- v0.3 (redlined) 

5 - Shared Steps Metering MHHS-DEL1839 SITFTC-Change of MS Traditional Related- v0.3 (redlined) 

5 - Shared Steps Metering MHHS-DEL1840 SITFTC-Change of MS Traditional Single- v0.3 (redlined) 

5 - Shared Steps Metering MHHS-DEL1841 SITFTC-Change of MS Unmetered Single- v0.3 (redlined) 

5 - Shared Steps Metering MHHS-DEL2020 SITFTC-Change of MS Advanced Related Multiple  v0.2 (redlined) 

5 - Shared Steps Metering MHHS-DEL2021 SITFTC-Change of MS Smart Related Multiple  v0.2 (redlined) 

5 - Shared Steps Metering MHHS-DEL2022 SITFTC-Change of MS Traditional Related Multiple v0.2 (redlined) 
 
 

 



   
 

5 Themes 1-5 Baseline Remediations 
 

The following table identifies hotfixes issued for previously approved test scenarios and cases in Themes 1-5. 
 
5.1 19-Dec 2023 Release 
 
These fix releases address: 
1. Comments submitted by PPs outside the review window. 
2. Issues identified after approval in bilateral discussions or in further programme QA of content. 

 
Theme Scenario File Version 
1 - New Connections MHHS-DEL1757 SITFTS-0050 New Connection  v0.3 

1 - New Connections MHHS-DEL2042 SITFTS-0055 New Connection weekend Draft 

1 - New Connections MHHS-DEL1758 SITFTS 0060 New Connection MS DS Delay v0.3 

1 - New Connections MHHS-DEL1759 SITFTS-0090 New Connection MS Change Re-Submit v0.3 

2 - Change of Registration MHHS-DEL1806 SITFTS-0100 REG Change Cust Appt MS v0.1 

2 - Change of Registration MHHS-DEL1805 SITFTS-0180 REG Change Cust Appt DS v0.1 

2 - Change of Registration MHHS-DEL1762 SITFTS-0920 REG UPD MPL Address GSP Group ID v0.1 

2 - Change of Registration MHHS-DEL1763 SITFTS-0930 REG UPD Consent Granularity v0.2 

2 - Change of Registration MHHS-DEL1764 SITFTS-0940 REG UPD Domestic Premise Indicator v0.2 

2 - Change of Registration MHHS-DEL1765 SITFTS-0950 REG UPD DUOS Tariff ID v0.1 

2 - Change of Registration MHHS-DEL1766 SITFTS-0960 REG UPD Related v0.3 

2 - Change of Registration MHHS-DEL1767 SITFTS-0965 REG UPD Related Rejection v0.1 

2 - Change of Registration MHHS-DEL1768 SITFTS-0970 REG UPD Energy Direction v0.2 

2 - Change of Registration MHHS-DEL1769 SITFTS-0980 REG UPD Metered Indicator v0.3 

2 - Change of Registration MHHS-DEL1770 SITFTS-0990 REG UPD SMSO v0.2 

2 - Change of Registration MHHS-DEL1771 SITFTS-0995 REG UPD IHD v0.2 

2 - Change of Registration MHHS-DEL1772 SITFTS-1000 REG UPD Linked v0.1 

2 - Change of Registration MHHS-DEL1773 SITFTS-1005 REG UPD Linked Rejection v0.1 

2 - Change of Registration MHHS-DEL1774 SITFTS-1010 REG UPD Legacy Info v0.2 

2 - Change of Registration MHHS-DEL1775 SITFTS-1020 REG DCC Enrolment v0.1 

3 - Change of Supplier MHHS-DEL1813 SITFTS-0010 COS v0.3 

3 - Change of Supplier MHHS-DEL1814 SITFTS-0020 COS DS Change v0.3 

3 - Change of Supplier MHHS-DEL1815 SITFTS-0025 DS Change Linked Diff Suppliers v0.3 

3 - Change of Supplier MHHS-DEL1816 SITFTS-0030 COS MS Change v0.3 

3 - Change of Supplier MHHS-DEL1817 SITFTS-0035 COS DS Change Est Read v0.2 

3 - Change of Supplier MHHS-DEL1818 SITFTS-0040 COS MS DS Change v0.3 

3 - Change of Supplier MHHS-DEL1819 SITFTS-0045 COS MS DS Change Lapsed Appointments v0.2 

3 - Change of Supplier MHHS-DEL1820 SITFTS-0095 COS MS DS Change Switch Cancel v0.3 

4 - Change of Data  MHHS-DEL1799 SITFTS-0130 DS Change v0.1 

4 - Change of Data  MHHS-DEL1800 SITFTS-0135 DS Change Multiple Appts v0.3 

4 - Change of Data  MHHS-DEL1801 SITFTS-0140 DS Changes with Rejections v0.3 

4 - Change of Data  MHHS-DEL1802 SITFTS-0150 DS Change Linked MPANs Scenario 1 v0.2 

4 - Change of Data  MHHS-DEL1803 SITFTS-0160 DS Change with Rejections and Lapsed v0.1 

4 - Change of Data  MHHS-DEL1804 SITFTS-0170 DS Change Linked MPANs Scenario 2 v0.2 

4 - Shared Steps Data MHHS-DEL1822 SITFTC-Change of DS Advanced Linked- v0.3 

4 - Shared Steps Data MHHS-DEL1823 SITFTC-Change of DS Advanced Related v0.3 



   
 

Theme Scenario File Version 
4 - Shared Steps Data MHHS-DEL1824 SITFTC-Change of DS Advanced Single v0.3 

4 - Shared Steps Data MHHS-DEL1825 SITFTC-Change of DS Smart Linked v0.3 

4 - Shared Steps Data MHHS-DEL1826 SITFTC-Change of DS Smart Related v0.3 

4 - Shared Steps Data MHHS-DEL1827 SITFTC-Change of DS Smart Single v0.3 

4 - Shared Steps Data MHHS-DEL1828 SITFTC-Change of DS Traditional Linked- v0.3 

4 - Shared Steps Data MHHS-DEL1829 SITFTC-Change of DS Traditional Related- v0.3 

4 - Shared Steps Data MHHS-DEL1830 SITFTC-Change of DS Traditional Single v0.3 

4 - Shared Steps Data MHHS-DEL1831 SITFTC-Change of DS Unmetered Single v0.3 

4 - Shared Steps Data MHHS-DEL2017 SITFTC-Change of DS Advanced Related Multiple  v0.3 

4 - Shared Steps Data MHHS-DEL2018 SITFTC-Change of DS Smart Related Multiple  v0.2 

4 - Shared Steps Data MHHS-DEL2019 SITFTC-Change of DS Traditional Related Multiple  v0.2 

5 - Change of Metering MHHS-DEL1807 SITFTS-0105 MS Change during COS v0.2 

5 - Change of Metering MHHS-DEL1808 SITFTS-0110 MS Change v0.1 

5 - Change of Metering MHHS-DEL1809 SITFTS-0115 MS Change with old MS Meter Update v0.1 

5 - Change of Metering MHHS-DEL1810 SITFTS-0120 MS DS Change v0.1 

5 - Change of Metering MHHS-DEL1811 SITFTS-0190 MS DS Appointment Change v0.1 

5 - Change of Metering MHHS-DEL1812 SITFTS-0200 MS DS Appointment Change Rejection v0.1 

5 - Shared Steps Metering MHHS-DEL1832 SITFTC-Change of MS Advanced Linked- v0.3 

5 - Shared Steps Metering MHHS-DEL1833 SITFTC-Change of MS Advanced Related- v0.3 

5 - Shared Steps Metering MHHS-DEL1834 SITFTC-Change of MS Advanced Single- v0.3 

5 - Shared Steps Metering MHHS-DEL1835 SITFTC-Change of MS Smart Linked- v0.3 

5 - Shared Steps Metering MHHS-DEL1836 SITFTC-Change of MS Smart Related v0.3 

5 - Shared Steps Metering MHHS-DEL1837 SITFTC-Change of MS Smart Single- v0.3 

5 - Shared Steps Metering MHHS-DEL1838 SITFTC-Change of MS Traditional Linked- v0.3 

5 - Shared Steps Metering MHHS-DEL1839 SITFTC-Change of MS Traditional Related- v0.3 

5 - Shared Steps Metering MHHS-DEL1840 SITFTC-Change of MS Traditional Single- v0.3 

5 - Shared Steps Metering MHHS-DEL1841 SITFTC-Change of MS Unmetered Single- v0.3 

5 - Shared Steps Metering MHHS-DEL2020 SITFTC-Change of MS Advanced Related Multiple  v0.2 

5 - Shared Steps Metering MHHS-DEL2021 SITFTC-Change of MS Smart Related Multiple  v0.2 

5 - Shared Steps Metering MHHS-DEL2022 SITFTC-Change of MS Traditional Related Multiple v0.2 

 
 



   
 

5.2 12-Jan 2024 Release 
 
Further fixes are being issued to Themes 1-5 in this release. 
 
These fixes primary address amendments to the acronyms used to represent actors in the test cases, for clarity and 
consistency. 
 
Theme Scenario File Version 
1 - New Connections MHHS-DEL1757 SITFTS-0050 New Connection  v0.4  

2 - Change of Registration MHHS-DEL1805 SITFTS-0180 REG Change Cust Appt DS v0.2  

2 - Change of Registration MHHS-DEL1762 SITFTS-0920 REG UPD MPL Address GSP Group ID v0.2  

2 - Change of Registration MHHS-DEL1765 SITFTS-0950 REG UPD DUOS Tariff ID v0.2  

2 - Change of Registration MHHS-DEL1770 SITFTS-0990 REG UPD SMSO v0.3  

3 - Change of Supplier MHHS-DEL1814 SITFTS-0020 COS DS Change v0.4   

3 - Change of Supplier MHHS-DEL1818 SITFTS-0040 COS MS DS Change v0.4   

5 - Change of Metering MHHS-DEL1807 SITFTS-0105 MS Change during COS v0.3  

5 - Change of Metering MHHS-DEL1811 SITFTS-0190 MS DS Appointment Change v0.2  

 
 



   
 

6 Themes 6, 7 and 9 SITWG Recommended for Approval 
 

The following table contains a list and versions of test scenarios and cases that were recommended by 08-Jan SITWG for 
17-Jan TMAG approval. 

 
Theme Scenario File Version 
6 - Metering Changes MHHS-DEL1887 SITFTS-0280 MET Energisation Change v0.1 

6 - Metering Changes MHHS-DEL1888 SITFTS-0360 MET Energisation Change Fails v0.1 

6 - Metering Changes MHHS-DEL1889 SITFTS-0840 MET DISCONNECT v0.1 

6 - Metering Changes MHHS-DEL1890 SITFTS-0845 MET DISCONNECT During COS DS MS Appts 
Lapse 

v0.1 

6 - Metering Changes MHHS-DEL1891 SITFTS-0850 MET DISCONNECT Related and Linked v0.1 

6 - Metering Changes MHHS-DEL1892 SITFTS-0855 MET DISCONNECT Linked Export only v0.1 

6 - Metering Changes MHHS-DEL1916 SITFTS-0860 MET Market Segment Change v0.2 (redlined) 

6 - Metering Changes MHHS-DEL1917 SITFTS-0862 MET Market Segment Change during COS v0.1 

6 - Metering Changes MHHS-DEL1918 SITFTS-0870 MET Connect Type Change (MS) v0.1 

6 - Metering Changes MHHS-DEL1919 SITFTS-0880 MET Connect Type Change with missing Services 
(MS) 

v0.1 

6 - Metering Changes MHHS-DEL1893 SITFTS-0890 MET Historic Updates incl Rejections v0.1 

6 - Metering Changes MHHS-DEL1894 SITFTS-0900 MET Change of Meter v0.1 

6 - Metering Changes MHHS-DEL1913 SITFTS-0905 MET Changes REGS rejection v0.1 

6 - Metering Changes MHHS-DEL1914 SITFTS-0910 MET Change of MAP v0.1 

6 - Metering Changes MHHS-DEL1915 SITFTS-0915 MET Change of MAP Fails v0.1 

7 - Consumption MHHS-DEL1937 SITFTS-0012 CONS CoS Transfer of Reads v0.2 

7 - Consumption MHHS-DEL1938 SITFTS-0132 CONS DS Trans Read v0.2 (redlined) 

7 - Consumption MHHS-DEL1939 SITFTS-0260 CONS SETTLE Smart with gaps v0.2 

7 - Consumption MHHS-DEL1940 SITFTS-0270 CONS Invalid v0.2 

7 - Consumption MHHS-DEL1970 SITFTS-0290 CONS Trad Meters Different Meter Types v0.1 (redlined) 

7 - Consumption MHHS-DEL1971 SITFTS-0295 CONS SETTLE SDS All Estimation Methods v0.1 (redlined) 

7 - Consumption MHHS-DEL1972 SITFTS-0300 CONS SETTLE Advanced Meters Estimation Import v0.2 (redlined) 

7 - Consumption MHHS-DEL1973 SITFTS-0305 CONS SETTLE Advanced Meters Estimation Export v0.2 (redlined) 

7 - Consumption MHHS-DEL1974 SITFTS-0310 CONS SETTLE Advanced Meters Estimation 
Scenarios 

v0.2 (redlined) 

7 - Consumption MHHS-DEL1975 SITFTS-0315 CONS ADS Opt Out estimation v0.1 (redlined) 

7 - Consumption MHHS-DEL1976 SITFTS-0320 CONS SETTLE Unmetered Estimation v0.1 (redlined) 

7 - Consumption MHHS-DEL1941 SITFTS-0330 CONS SETTLE Unmetered Estimation Re-Send v0.1 

7 - Consumption MHHS-DEL1942 SITFTS-0530 LSS IF-021 Rejected v0.1 

7 - Consumption MHHS-DEL1977 SITFTS-1070 CONS Amendment Override Readings Accepted Draft 

7 - Consumption MHHS-DEL1978 SITFTS-1080 CONS Amendment Criteria No Met Draft 

7 - Consumption MHHS-DEL1979 SITFTS-1090 CONS Amendment Invalid Data v0.1 

7 - Consumption MHHS-DEL1943 SITFTS-1095 CONS Amendment dispute v0.2 

7 - Consumption MHHS-DEL1980 SITFTS-1100 CONS Amendment Rejection v0.1 

7 - Consumption MHHS-DEL1981 SITFTS-1110 CONS Amendment Accepted v0.1 

7 - Shared Steps 
CONS/SETT 

DEL1982 SITFTC-MPAN Settlement Advanced Data Service v0.2 (redlined) 

7 - Shared Steps 
CONS/SETT 

DEL1983 SITFTC-MPAN Load Shapes in Estimation v0.2 (redlined) 

7 - Shared Steps 
CONS/SETT 

DEL1984 SITFTC-MPAN Settlement Smart Data Service v0.2 (redlined) 

7 - Shared Steps 
CONS/SETT 

DEL1985 SITFTC-MPAN Settlement Unmetered Data Service v0.2 (redlined) 



   
 

Theme Scenario File Version 
9-ISD MHHS-DEL1930 SITFTS-0370 BSCCO ISD Data Changes v0.1 

9-ISD MHHS-DEL1931 SITFTS-0380 BSCCO ISD Data Changes re-submit v0.1 

9-ISD MHHS-DEL1935 SITFTS-0390 BSCCO ISD Data Changes Publish v0.1 

9-ISD MHHS-DEL1936 SITFTS-0400 BSSCO ISD Data use Post-Change v0.1 

9-ISD MHHS-DEL1932 SITFTS-0410 BSSCO ISD Data Download Fails v0.1 

9-ISD MHHS-DEL1933 SITFTS-0420 ISD Data Previous Version Check v0.2 (redlined) 

9-ISD MHHS-DEL1934 SITFTS-0425 ISD Data Human form Readable v0.2 (redlined) 

 
 

6.1 Themes 6, 7 and 9 Additional Remediations: 12-Jan 2024 Release 
 
Further fixes are being issued to Themes 6, 7 and 9 in this release. 
 
These fix releases address: 
1. Clarification of expectations on ADS in establishing data collection pre-conditions, 
2. A correction to the representation of IF-021 in Settlement. 

 
Theme Scenario File Version 
6 - Metering Changes MHHS-DEL1916 SITFTS-0860 MET Market Segment Change v0.2  

7 - Consumption MHHS-DEL1938 SITFTS-0132 CONS DS Trans Read v0.2  

7 - Consumption MHHS-DEL1970 SITFTS-0290 CONS Trad Meters Different Meter Types v0.1  

7 - Consumption MHHS-DEL1971 SITFTS-0295 CONS SETTLE SDS All Estimation Methods v0.1  

7 - Consumption MHHS-DEL1972 SITFTS-0300 CONS SETTLE Advanced Meters Estimation Import v0.2  

7 - Consumption MHHS-DEL1973 SITFTS-0305 CONS SETTLE Advanced Meters Estimation Export v0.2   

7 - Consumption MHHS-DEL1974 SITFTS-0310 CONS SETTLE Advanced Meters Estimation Scenarios v0.2  

7 - Consumption MHHS-DEL1975 SITFTS-0315 CONS ADS Opt Out estimation v0.1  

7 - Consumption MHHS-DEL1976 SITFTS-0320 CONS SETTLE Unmetered Estimation v0.1  

7 - Shared Steps 
CONS/SETT 

DEL1982 SITFTC-MPAN Settlement Advanced Data Service v0.2  

7 - Shared Steps 
CONS/SETT 

DEL1983 SITFTC-MPAN Load Shapes in Estimation v0.2  

7 - Shared Steps 
CONS/SETT 

DEL1984 SITFTC-MPAN Settlement Smart Data Service v0.2  

7 - Shared Steps 
CONS/SETT 

DEL1985 SITFTC-MPAN Settlement Unmetered Data Service v0.2  

9-ISD MHHS-DEL1933 SITFTS-0420 ISD Data Previous Version Check v0.2 

9-ISD MHHS-DEL1934 SITFTS-0425 ISD Data Human form Readable v0.2 

 
 



   
 

7 Theme 8 – Settlement NEW 
 
This release delivers the first batch of Settlement Test Cases for review. 
 
Scenario File Version 
SITFTS-0025 SETTLE Meter Exchange Neg Consumption Draft 

SITFTS-ST0005 New Connection Draft 

SITFTS-ST0010 New Connection and CoR Draft 

SITFTS-ST0020 Read Adjustment during Settlement Draft 

SITFTS-ST0030 Settling normally Draft 

SITFTS-ST0040 Cos MS/DS change Draft 

SITFTS-ST0050 IF-024 Advisory notification Draft 

SITFTS-ST0055 Override reading and Cons amendment Draft 

SITFTS-0099 LDSO REP900 and REP901 Draft 

SITFTS-ST0060 Unmetered Variants Settling Normally Draft 

SITFTS-ST0070 LSS Reject and Default Draft 

SITFTS-ST0035 DUoS Reporting Draft 

 



   
 

8 Requirement Gaps  
 
This section identifies new scenarios and tests cases created to address requirements coverage gaps found during 
scripting. 
 

Theme Scenario File Version Gap Resolved 
2 - Change of 
Registration 

SITFTS-0920 REG UPD MPL Address GSP Group ID Draft MHHS-BR-MS-064 Unmetered MPL 
Address Update 

5 - Change of 
Metering 

SITFTS-0190 MS DS Appointment Change Draft MHHS-BR-DS-011.1 - Smart 
Metered SDS Initiated Change of 
MDR 

 
 
 


